Staff Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and No. 108 and, based upon quantitative and qualitative factors, determined that
the errors were not material to our previously issued financial statements. As part of this evaluation, we considered a
number of qualitative factors, including, among others, that the errors did not change a net loss into net income or vice
versa, did not have an impact on our long-term debt covenant compliance, and did not mask a change in earnings or
other trends when considering the overall competitive and economic environment within the industry during the
periods. However, the cumulative effect of the errors, including the uncertain tax position matter identified during the
three months ended September 30, 2015, was significant to our financial results for the year ended December 31,
2015. Accordingly, all financial information presented in the accompanying notes to these condensed consolidated
financial statements was revised to reflect the correction of these errors.

The following tables present the effect of the aforementioned revisions on our condensed consolidated statements of
operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2015
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Foreign currency loss, net $(2,352) $ (605 ) $(2,957)

Edgar Filing: FIRST SOLAR, INC. - Form 10-Q

10

Income before taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 59,221 (605 ) 58,616
Net income 94,490 (605 ) 93,885
Comprehensive income 36,004 (605 ) 35,399

Basic net income per share $0.94 $ (0.01 ) $0.93
Diluted net income per share $0.93 $ (0.01 ) $0.92

7

Edgar Filing: FIRST SOLAR, INC. - Form 10-Q

11

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30,
2015
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Foreign currency loss, net $(3,948) $ 770 $(3,178)
Loss before taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates (8,877 ) 770 (8,107 )
Net income 32,198 770 32,968
Comprehensive loss (4,954 ) 770 (4,184 )

Basic net income per share $0.32 $ 0.01 $0.33
Diluted net income per share $0.32 $ 0.01 $0.33

The following table presents the effect of the aforementioned revisions on our condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30,
2015
As
Reported Adjustment AsRevised

Net income $32,198 $ 770 $32,968
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash used in operating activities:
Remeasurement of monetary assets and liabilities 7,053 (770 ) 6,283
Net cash used in operating activities (435,018) — (435,018)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates. The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP
requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in our condensed consolidated
financial statements and the accompanying notes. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates, including those
related to percentage-of-completion revenue recognition, inventory valuation, recoverability of project assets and
photovoltaic (“PV”) solar power systems, estimates of future cash flows from and the economic useful lives of